RENEWAL OF STUDENT TRAINING AGREEMENT

This Renewal of Student Training Agreement (the "Renewal") is made and entered into effective as of the last signature date below (the "Effective Date"), by and between Chabot-Las Positas Community College District formerly named Las Positas College, a California educational institution, (hereinafter "District"), and Saint Francis Memorial Hospital, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation (hereinafter "Hospital").

RECITALS

- A. Hospital and District are parties to that certain Student Training Agreement dated as of June 1, 2011 and amended on January 15, 2013, whereby Hospital provides Internship Experience to District's Students in Surgical Technology Program, which agreement expires on May 31, 2014 (collectively, the "Agreement").
- **B.** Hospital and District seek and intend to continue performance under the Agreement upon substantially similar terms, only modified as may be further stated herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties agree as follows (capitalized terms used in this Renewal and not otherwise defined have the meanings stated in the Agreement):

- 1. All references to "Las Positas College" and "College" in the Agreement shall be replaced by "Chabot-Las Positas Community College District" and "District," respectively.
- 2. The terms of the Agreement shall be extended for five (5) years through May 31, 2019 ("Renewal Term"), unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, or until superseded a new agreement prior to such date.
- 3. Except as expressly modified herein, the terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Renewal of Student Training Agreement is effective as of the Effective Date.

HOSPITAL: Saint Francis Memorial Hospital		
By: Dennis Kneeppel	Date:	
Its: Vice President & COO		
DISTRICT:		
Chabot-Las Positas Community C	ollege District	
By:	Date:	
By: Lorenzo Legaspi		
Its: Vice Chancellor, Business Serv	ices	